TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM467609

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ECMD, INC.		03/02/2018	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY
Street Address:	110 SOUTH STRATFORD ROAD
Internal Address:	2ND FLOOR
City:	WINSTON-SALEM
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27104
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5060805	TRUTRIM
Registration Number:	5055985	TRUTRIM
Registration Number:	5032701	FINISHED BEGINNINGS
Registration Number:	4226225	EASTCOAST
Registration Number:	4192778	THE TRANSFORMER SYSTEM
Registration Number:	3677233	PROFLEX
Registration Number:	3292591	ARNDT & HERMAN
Registration Number:	3283395	EASALIGN
Registration Number:	2868848	EASTCOAST MOULDINGS
Registration Number:	2639056	CROWN HERITAGE
Registration Number:	2308059	EAST COAST MILLWORK DISTRIBUTORS, INC.
Registration Number:	2280867	ECMD
Registration Number:	2030766	CLAD PLUS
Serial Number:	87608402	ECMD DESIGN CRAFTSMANSHIP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0308 900444645

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com, sandraday@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	026618-404
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	03/29/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-T ECMD, Inc. to Branch Banking and Trust Company#page1.tif source=NGSI-T ECMD, Inc. to Branch Banking and Trust Company#page2.tif source=NGSI-T ECMD, Inc. to Branch Banking and Trust Company#page3.tif source=NGSI-T ECMD, Inc. to Branch Banking and Trust Company#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0309

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

TRADEMARKS

Pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of March 2, 2018 (as amended, modified, supplemented, extended and restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement" — capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed therein) by and among the undersigned Debtor and BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY ("Secured Party"), the undersigned Debtor has granted a security interest to Secured Party in General Intangibles, including the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

The undersigned Debtor and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and agree that (i) this notice and the security interest in the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, (ii) Secured Party's interest in the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto is as a security interest and not as an absolute assignment, and (iii) in the event of any conflict between the terms of this notice and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern. This notice may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRI1\985875v2

	By: William P Eller JR Title: CFO & SRVP
Acknowledged and Accepted:	
BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPA a North Carolina banking corporation, as Secured Party	ANY,
By:Name:	

Very truly yours,

a North Cajolina corporation

ECMD, INC.,

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TR11\985875v2

Title:

Very tru	ily yours,	
ECMD,	INC.,	
a North	Carolina corpora	tion
Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY,

a North Carolina banking corporation,

as Secured Party.

Name:

MICHAEL P. GWYN

Title:

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRH\985875v2

Schedule 1

ECMD, Inc. (North Carolina Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
TRUTRIM and Design	5060805	10/11/16
TRUTRIM	5055985	10/04/16
FINISHED BEGINNINGS	5032701	08/30/16
EASTCOAST	4226225	10/16/12
THE TRANSFORMER SYSTEM	4192778	08/21/12
PROFLEX	3677233	09/01/09
ARNDT & HERMAN	3292591	09/18/07
EASALIGN	3283395	08/21/07
EASTCOAST MOULDINGS	2868848	08/03/04
CROWN HERITAGE	2639056	10/22/02
EAST COAST MILLWORK DISTRIBUTORS, INC.	2308059	01/11/00
ECMD	2280867	09/28/99
CLAD PLUS	2030766	01/14/97

Trademark Application

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
ECMD DESIGN CRAFTSMANSHIP and Design	87608402	09/14/17

TRI1\985875v2

RECORDED: 03/29/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006303 FRAME: 0313